the average rate for the year. The impacts of the exchange rate fluctuations arising
on translation of the subsidiaries’ income statements and statements of financial
position are recorded as translation differences in other comprehensive income and in
the translation reserve in equity. Lamor’s total comprehensive income was negatively
affected by translation differences on foreign operations by EUR 1.0 million (Positively
affected by EUR 0.6 million in 2022).

Lamor Annual report 2023 132

Lamor Annual report 2023 133

02 Sustainable development 04 Corporate governance statement 05 Remuneration report03 Financial review01 Business overview

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in
the base currency against the quote currency, with all other variables held constant,
of the Lamor’s profit before tax due to changes of FX exposure on 31 December 2023.
A reasonably possible change is assumed to be a 10% base currency appreciation or
depreciation against the quote currency. A change of a different magnitude can also
be estimated fairly accurately because the sensitivity is nearly linear.

EUR thousand
Increase/decrease

in FX rate
Effect on profit

 before tax

USD/EUR +10% –1,877

USD/EUR –10% 2,294

EUR thousand
Increase/decrease

 in FX rate
Pre-tax effect

 on Equity

USD/EUR +10% –722

USD/EUR –10% 882

CNY/EUR +10% 89

CNY/EUR –10% –109

SAR/EUR +10% –656

SAR/EUR –10% 802

KWD/EUR +10% –823

KWD/EUR –10% 1,006

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in
the base currency against the quote currency, with all other variables held constant,
of the fair value of foreign exchange forwards and foreign currency options that Lamor
held on 31 December 2023. A reasonably possible change is assumed to be a 10% base
currency appreciation or depreciation against the quote currency. The instruments are
measured at fair value through profit and loss.

EUR thousand

Increase/
decrease
in FX rate

Effect
on profit

before tax

Pre-tax
effect on

Equity

Forward contracts:

USD / EUR +10% 761 761

USD / EUR –10% –880 –880

Option contracts:

USD / EUR +10% –138 –138

USD / EUR –10% 582 582

Credit risk
Credit risk arises from counterparties, who are not able to meet their obligations
under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss
for Lamor. Responsibility for managing the credit risks associated with ordinary
commercial activities lies with the Businesses and the Group companies. Major trade
and projects’ credit risks are minimised by transferring risks to banks and export
credit organisations.

 Lamor’s operational credit risk arises from outstanding receivable balances and
long-term agreements with customers. Customer base and the nature of commercial